For this reason, the adjusted EBIT margin has been
defined as one of the most important key perfor-
mance indicators for the steering of the Group’s
activities. The adjusted EBIT margin is a key perfor-
mance indicator that is not defined in the Internation-
al Financial Reporting Standards. Rather, it is
reported by the HELLA Group as additional informa-
tion in its financial reporting because it is also used
for internal management and because, from the
Company’s perspective, it presents the results of op-
erations – adjusted for special effects – in a more
transparent form and facilitates a comparison over
time.

In the current reporting period 2022, the costs for the
restructuring measures of €8,442 thousand (prior
year: €12,341 thousand) have been adjusted in EBIT.
Furthermore, adjustments were made for expenses
from the remeasurement of investments in the
amount of €9,936 thousand as well as income in con-
nection with the sale of shares in the context of ven-
ture capital activities in the amount of €2,104 thousand.

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first three months (1 June to 31 August)
of the fiscal year 2022 is as follows:

€ thousand 2022
as reported Adjustment

2022
adjusted

Sales 1,791,538 0 1,791,538

Cost of sales -1,384,687 3,021 -1,381,666

Gross profit 406,851 3,021 409,872

Research and development expenses -188,775 2,948 -185,827

Distribution expenses -89,481 576 -88,905

Administrative expenses -63,674 2,288 -61,385

Other income 13,157 -6,689 6,468

Other expenses -18,723 14,131 -4,593

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 15,598 0 15,598

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 74,953 16,274 91,228

21
Financial statement on 1st quarter of short fiscal year 2022  Further notes

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first three months (1 June to 31 August)
of the fiscal year 2021/2022 is as follows:

€ thousand 2021/2022
as reported Adjustment

2021/2022
adjusted

Sales 1,473,482 0 1,473,482

Cost of sales -1,095,494 3,986 -1,091,508

Gross profit 377,988 3,986 381,974

Research and development expenses -166,581 3,557 -163,024

Distribution expenses -80,273 343 -79,930

Administrative expenses -59,513 4,455 -55,058

Other income 6,837 0 6,837

Other expenses -2,042 0 -2,042

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 2,666 0 2,666

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 79,083 12,341 91,424

22
Financial statement on 1st quarter of short fiscal year 2022  Further notes

05 Adjustment of special
effects in cash flow
Adjusted free cash flow from operating activities was
used as a performance indicator for internal HELLA
Group management. Adjusted free cash flow from
operating activities is a key performance indicator
that is not defined in the International Financial Re-
porting Standards. Rather, it is reported by the HELLA
Group as additional information in its financial re-
porting because it is also used for internal manage-
ment and because, from the Company’s perspective,

[…]

In this reporting period, free cash flow from
operating activities was likewise adjusted for pay-
ments made for restructuring measures amounting
to €16,011 thousand (prior year: €9,428 thousand).

In recent years, HELLA has invested in start-ups that
are a good strategic fit for HELLA via a corporate ven-
ture company. Hella Ventures LLC is the main player
for these investments. The business transactions of
Hella Ventures were expanded significantly in the
current fiscal year, resulting in a decision to consoli-
date the company. As these business transactions
are not common in the HELLA Group, the manage-
ment has decided to adjust them in non-operating
effects. In this reporting period, free cash flow from
operating activities was adjusted for payments in
conjunction with the aforementioned capital expendi-
tures amounting to €3,879 thousand (prior year: 0).

23
Financial statement on 1st quarter of short fiscal year 2022  Further notes

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities for the first three months
(1 June to 31 August) of the fiscal years 2022 and 2021/2022 is shown in the following tables:

€ thousand 2022 
as reported Adjustment

Sub
total Factoring

2022 
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 65,769 16,274 82,044 0 82,044

Depreciation and amortisation 116,737 0 116,737 0 116,737

Change in provisions 6,140 7,341 13,481 0 13,481

Other non-cash income / expenses and cash flows not
attributable to operating activities -8,453 -7,441 -15,895 0 -15,895

Profits / losses from the sale of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets 166 0 166 0 166

Net financial result 9,184 0 9,184 0 9,184

Change in trade receivables and other assets not
attributable to investing or financing activities -39,429 3,163 -36,266 -96,560 -132,826

Change in inventories -79,707 0 -79,707 0 -79,707

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities 116,480 553 117,032 0 117,032

Net tax payments -14,979 0 -14,979 0 -14,979

Dividends received 9,928 0 9,928 0 9,928

Net cash flow from operating activities 181,836 19,890 201,726 -96,560 105,166

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment 3,392 0 3,392 0 3,392

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment -191,044 0 -191,044 0 -191,044

Free cash flow from operating activities -5,817 19,890 14,073 -96,560 -82,487

24
Financial statement on 1st quarter of short fiscal year 2022  Further notes

€ thousand 2021/2022
as reported Adjustment

2021/2022
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 74,500 12,341 86,841

Depreciation and amortisation 96,512 0 96,512

Change in provisions 10,903 -2,361 8,542

Other non-cash income / expenses and cash flows not attributable to
operating activities -29,355 0 -29,355

Profits / losses from the sale of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 702 0 702

Net financial result 4,582 0 4,582

Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing
or financing activities 76,568 0 76,568

Change in inventories -127,730 0 -127,730

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing
or financing activities 997 -552 445

Net tax payments -14,158 0 -14,158

Dividends received 9,854 0 9,854

Net cash flow from operating activities 103,374 9,428 112,802

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets
and property, plant and equipment 5,206 0 5,206

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment -148,869 0 -148,869

Free cash flow from operating activities -40,289 9,428 -30,861

25
Financial statement on 1st quarter of short fiscal year 2022

Lippstadt, 23 September 2022

The Managing General Partner of HELLA GmbH &
Co. KGaA

Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH

Michel Favre
(President and CEO of
Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH)

Dr. Lea Corzilius
(Director of
Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH)

Bernard Schäferbarthold
(Director of
Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH)

Björn Twiehaus
(Director of
Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH)

Yves Andres
(Director of
Hella Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH)

2626

94 avenue Gambetta - 75020 PARIS